

No. 09-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERT SNYDER,

Petitioner,

v.

FRED W. PHELPS, SR., *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CRAIG T. TREBILCOCK
SCHUMAKER WILLIAMS
1 East Market Street
York, PA 17401
(717) 848-5134

SEAN E. SUMMERS
Counsel of Record
ALEX E. SNYDER
BARLEY SNYDER LLC
100 East Market Street
P.O. Box 15012
York, PA 17405-7012
(717) 846-8888
ssummers@barley.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

230044



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statement of the Facts	3
II. Procedural History	10
A. The District Court Opinion	10
B. The Fourth Circuit Opinion	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
ARGUMENT	21
I. The First Amendment Permits Mr. Snyder to Seek Judicial Recourse for the Harm Intentionally Inflicted Upon Him by the Phelps' Tortious Conduct.	22
A. As a Private Figure Plaintiff, Mr. Snyder Should Not Be Required to Prove that the Phelps' Statements Could Reasonably be Read to State Actual Facts.	22
B. The Phelps' Expressive Conduct Did Not Relate to "Matters of Public Concern" Such that it Warranted Heightened First Amendment Protection.	35
C. The Phelps' Unilateral Association of Purportedly "Public" Issues With Matthew Snyder's Funeral Should Not Have Immunized Their Tortious Conduct.	38
II. Mr. Snyder Should Not Have to Prove that the Speech Associated with the Phelps' Tortious Conduct Could "Reasonably Be Interpreted as Stating Actual Facts" to Sustain an Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim. . .	41

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. As a Member of a Captive Audience at his Son's Funeral, Mr. Snyder Should Not Have Been Barred from Seeking a Remedy for the Intentional Invasion of his Privacy.	45
A. Substantial Privacy Interests are at Stake for Mourners at Funerals and Memorial Services.	46
B. The Phelps' Conduct Interfered with Mr. Snyder's Privacy Interest in an Intolerable Manner.	54
IV. Mr. Snyder's First Amendment Rights to Free Exercise and Peaceable Assembly Should Outweigh the Phelps' First Amendment Right to Target Hateful Speech at Him During His Son's Funeral.	55
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<i>Page</i>
<i>Delfino v. Agilent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 52 Cal.Rptr.3d 376 (Cal. App. 2007)	33
<i>Deupree v. Iliff</i> , 860 F.2d 300 (8th Cir. 1988)	16, 39, 40
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	10, 35
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	56
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	49, 57
<i>Esposito-Hilder v. SFX Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 654 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1996)	32
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	47, 48, 49, 52
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979) ..	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	48
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006)	46
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2003)	50, 51, 52, 53
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008)	52, 53
<i>Philadelphia Newspaper, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Md. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 171 P.3d 41 (Alaska 2007)	23, 31, 32, 33
<i>Van Duyn v. Smith</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1005 (Ill. App. 1988)	33

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publications</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	38
<i>Wolfston v. Reader's Digest Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 443 U.S. 157 (1979)	40
United States Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
Statute:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Other Authorities:	
<i>Zoning Ordinances Affecting Churches: A Proposal for Expanded Free Exercise Protection</i> , 132 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1131 (1984) ...	56
